Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

N-Channel and P-Channel
PACKING TYPE : TL         MARKING
ORDERING INFORMATION
See detailed ordering and shipping
information on page 7 of this data sheet.
UP
LOT No.
TL
8 7 6 5
1 2 3 4
1 : Source1
2 : Gate1
3 : Source2
4 : Gate2
5 : Drain2
6 : Drain2
7 : Drain1
8 : Drain1
VEC2616
2
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS at Ta = 25°C (Note 2)
Parameter Symbol Conditions
Value
Unit
min typ max
[N-Channel]
Drain to Source Breakdown Voltage V(BR)DSS ID=1mA, VGS=0V  60  V
Zero-Gate Voltage Drain Current IDSS VDS=60V, VGS=0V    1 µA
Gate to Source Leakage Current IGSS VGS=±16V, VDS=0V     ±10 µA
Gate Threshold Voltage VGS(th) VDS=10V, ID=1mA  1.2  2.6 V
Forward Transconductance gFS VDS=10V, ID=1.5A   2.6 S
Static Drain to Source On-State
Resistance
RDS(on)1 ID=1.5A, VGS=10V   62 80 mΩ
RDS(on)2 ID=0.75A, VGS=4.5V  76 106 mΩ
RDS(on)3 ID=0.75A, VGS=4V  83 116 mΩ
Input Capacitance Ciss
VDS=20V, f=1MHz
 505 pF
Output Capacitance Coss  57 pF
Reverse Transfer Capacitance Crss  37 pF
Turn-ON Delay Time td(on)
See specified Test Circuit
 7.3 ns
Rise Time tr   7.5 ns
Turn-OFF Delay Time td(off)   41 ns
Fall Time tf  22 ns
Total Gate Charge Qg
VDS=30V, VGS=10V, ID=3A
 10 nC
Gate to Source Charge Qgs  1.6 nC
Gate to Drain “Miller” Charge Qgd  2.1 nC
Forward Diode Voltage VSD IS=3A, VGS=0V  0.81 1.2 V
[P-Channel]
Drain to Source Breakdown Voltage V(BR)DSS ID=−1mA, VGS=0V  −60  V
Zero-Gate Voltage Drain Current IDSS VDS=−60V, VGS=0V    −1 µA
Gate to Source Leakage Current IGSS VGS=±16V, VDS=0V     ±10 µA
Gate Threshold Voltage VGS(th) VDS=−10V, ID=−1mA  −1.2  −2.6 V
Forward Transconductance gFS VDS=−10V, ID=−1.5A   3.9 S
Static Drain to Source On-State
Resistance
RDS(on)1 ID=−1.5A, VGS=−10V   105 137 mΩ
RDS(on)2 ID=−0.75A, VGS=−4.5V  128 180 mΩ
RDS(on)3 ID=−0.75A, VGS=−4V  138 194 mΩ
Input Capacitance Ciss
VDS=−20V, f=1MHz
 420 pF
Output Capacitance Coss  54 pF
Reverse Transfer Capacitance Crss  44 pF
Turn-ON Delay Time td(on)
See specified Test Circuit
 6.4 ns

PACKAGE DIMENSIONS
unit : mm
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Marking Package Shipping (Qty / Packing)
VEC2616-TL-H
UP
SOT-28FL / VEC8
(Pb-Free / Halogen Free) 3,000 / Tape & Reel
VEC2616-TL-W
† For information on tape and reel specifications, including part orientation and tape sizes, please refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging Specifications
Brochure, BRD8011/D.  http://www.onsemi.com/pub_link/Collateral/BRD8011-D.PDF
Note on usage : Since the VEC2616 is a MOSFET product, please avoid using this device in the vicinity
 of highly charged objects.
1 : Source1
2 : Gate1
3 : Source2
4 : Gate2
5 : Drain2
6 : Drain2
7 : Drain1
8 : Drain1
Recommended
Soldering Footprint